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Person/ Group 
responsible for 
posing questions 
raised 

Specifics of questions being 
raised 

GL Hearn Response ADC response 

Villages Action 
Group 

Consequences of Flawed SHMA 
If, for example, flawed data in the 
SHMA led the committee and the 
Council to select a higher than 
necessary housing target, that 
target would then be used to set 
both the 5-year housing land 
supply target and the housing 
completions target. Failure to 
continually meet those targets 
would provide opportunity for 
developers to pursue, through 
appeal, permission to develop any 
or all of the potential sites 
identified in the SHLAA for 21718 
new houses in Arun, 57% of 
which would be in “the villages”. 

As we would see it there is 
a more pertinent shorter-
term risk – if the Council 
doesn’t have progress 
swiftly with the Local Plan 
it is at risk of appeals as 
‘presumption in favour of 
sustainable development’ 
in the NPPF kicks in as 
the existing plan is out-of-
date.  
 

It is noted that the Villages Action Group believe that 
the data for population growth and household size 
used by G L Hearn is “flawed”.  They have focussed 
on data in Figure 5.1 - Demographic Projections, Arun 
2011-2031 on page 12 of GL Hearn’s Arun District 
Council Summary Report (November 2012).  GL 
Hearn has responded that more 2011 Census data 
have been published since last November. 
 
Comments regarding VAG’s projections are: 
(1) VAG state in their email that they have 
“located the latest data for Arun births, deaths, 
migration, population growth and household size over 
the 10 years up to 2011, within the web site of the 
Office for National Statistics.”  They don’t provide a 
link to this.  ADC investigations show Interim 2011-
based Subnational Population Projections (SNPP), 
published 28th September 2012.  These are noted in 
figure 21, page 30, of G L Hearn’s Updated 
Demographic Projections Report, March 2013 but 
don’t seem to appear in their November report.  It is 
noted that the SNPP figures show much higher net 
migration projections, resulting in a projected 2021 
population of 167,549.  (Figure 21 above actually 
reports a figure of 168,284 for 2021 and a projected 
population of 188,436 for 2031, representing a 
population growth between 2011 and 2031 of 38,625) 
 
(2) Table”R5.1” VAG’s figure of 2.24 for 
household size is incorrect.  They have taken resident 
population divided by household spaces with at least 



Questions received in relation to the ‘Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2012’       APPENDIX B 

 

2 
 

one resident. 
For 2001 this gives: 140,759/62,733 = 2.24 
For 2011 this gives: 149,518/66,708 = 2.24 
 
The correct measure is household population* divided 
by household spaces with at least one resident  
(*household population excludes residents in 
communal establishments).  
For 2001 this gives: 136,827/62,733 = 2.18 
For 2011 this gives: 145,827/66,708 = 2.18 
 
Using their calculations, this would make the average 
2.115 (rounded to 2.12), therefore all VAG’s housing 
number projections need re-calculating 
 
Figure 5.1 shows differing household sizes for 
different projections (ranging from 1.4 to 2.05).  It is 
assumed that G L Hearn are of the view that net in-
migration is highest for older persons, especially 55-
69 year olds, therefore leading to smaller household 
sizes (i.e. empty nesters rather than family units).  
However this trend is nothing new for Arun; the 
overwhelming majority of inward migration has been 
retired people moving into the district, yet the average 
household size remained at 2.18 between 2001 and 
2011.  
   
(3) Also, R Proj 1 population growth uses a net 
migration figure of 1,660 whilst the commentary refers 
to 1,650. (see section 2.15 of G L Hearn’s Updated 
Demographic Projections Report, March 2013) 

Villages Action 
Group 

The 2012 SHMA is Flawed We 
are now completely convinced 
that the 2012 SHMA uses flawed 
data for the absolutely critical “Net 

The projections prepared 
in the SHMA were 
prepared in mid 2011 in 
advance of the publication 
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Migration” figure. We have located 
the latest data for Arun births, 
deaths and migration over the 10 
years up to 2011, within the web 
site of the Office for National 
Statistics. This clearly shows that 
the 2012 SHMA data is incorrect.  

of 2011 Census data. This 
does not mean that they 
are ‘flawed’ – they were 
based on the best 
information available at 
the time. The issue is that 
the Office for National 
Statistics over-estimated 
migration to the District.  
 
Since the SHMA the 
Council commissioned GL 
Hearn to prepare new 
demographic projections 
which took account of the 
2011 Census. Past 
migration trends were 
remodelled taking account 
of this (reducing migration 
levels) – it is this updated 
work not the 2012 SHMA 
which is informing the 580 
pa figure.  
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Correct Population Growth The 
correct ONS data clearly shows 
that the correct 2011- 2031 
population growth forecast based 
on a 10-year average would be 
17600 NOT the 23609 as 
indicated in the Proj 5B line of fig 
5.1 of the Arun Summary SHMA. 
 
 

The new MYE published in 
April do tend to show 
lower levels of net in-
migration to Arun than had 
previously been recorded 
and this does have some 
downward impact on the 
housing figures generated 
through the modelling 
process. This has however 
been fully considered and 
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taken into account in the 
demographic modelling 
which underpins the 
proposed housing 
requirements.  
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Furthermore, the dramatic fall in 
Arun net migration in the latter 
part of that 10-year period led GL 
Hearn Assoc to recommend, in 
their 2010 Arun Housing Needs 
Study, that an average over only 
the later years of the period would 
give a more representative 
forecast. Using the average of the 
last 5-years ONS data leads to a 
2011-2031 population growth 
forecast for Arun of just 12000. 
 

Taking an average level of 
migration over the past 10-
years (net in-migration of 
1,650 people) would 
suggest a requirement for 
658 homes per annum 
with a shorter-term 
migration trend (5-years – 
1,220 people per annum) 
giving a figure of 460 
homes per annum. This 
latter figure would only see 
a very moderate (5%) 
increase in the working 
population over the next 
20-years. This is hardly 
consistent with the 
Council’s economic-led 
vision. Furthermore it 
would be difficult to justify 
this lower figure at 
examination.  
  
It should be noted that 
both of these figures are 
based on a remodelling of 
migration profiles to be 
more ‘economically 
positive’ – in line with past 
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trends. Were these figures 
to be run on the basis of 
the ONSs latest data the 
housing requirements 
would increase (in the 
case of 5-year migration 
trends to 496 homes per 
annum – this projection 
would also see a decrease 
in the local working 
population). 
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Correct Housing Need Using the 
CLG forecast for Arun household 
size at 2.05 this generates correct 
and representative housing need 
forecast for the period 2011-2031 
of some 5800, creating an annual 
figure of some 290hpa. 

It is not appropriate to 
apply a simple average 
household size to the 
population growth as this 
takes no account of 
changes in the age 
structure of the existing 
population over the 2011-
31 period, or how the 
existing population will 
occupy homes. More 
homes will be required to 
house the existing 
population as household 
sizes fall over the period to 
2031.  
 
There does not appear to 
be any logic to this from 
the published data. In any 
case, housing delivery at 
this scale would be 
expected to see a 
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decrease in the local 
working population – even 
if an economically positive 
migration approach is 
taken. 
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Correct Household Size 
  
Dividing a forecast population 
growth by the forecast household 
size produces a forecast housing 
requirement. The average 
household size for Arun recorded 
in the last 2 censuses is 2.24. 
Table 5.1 on p12 of the Arun 
Summary SHMA uses 
6  DIFFERENT household size 
values to create the housing 
requirements. All of those 6 
values are smaller than the 
current Arun value. The highest 
value used in the table, 2.05, 
matches the CLG forecast for 
household size by 2031 – but 
applies it for the whole period 
from 2011, which is obviously not 
correct. The table should have 
used the average of the 2011 
value (2.24) and the forecast 2031 
value (2.05) which is 2.15. 
 

  

Villages Action 
Group 

NPPF Requirements The very 
detailed Examination in Public will 
determine whether the Council 
has met its NPPF obligation to 

The test is meeting full, 
objectively assessed 
needs for market and 
affordable housing in the 
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“use their evidence base to 
ensure that their Local Plan meets 
the full, objectively assessed 
needs for market and affordable 
housing” and “ensure that the 
Local Plan is based on adequate, 
up-to-date and relevant evidence 
about the economic, social and 
environmental characteristics and 
prospects of the area”. The use of 
flawed, out of date evidence will 
not meet that requirement. 

market area. Looking at 
recent examinations the 
starting point for many 
inspectors is whether the 
Plan meets the latest 
official Government 
projections.  
 
The Council is going to 
convince the Inspector 
firstly that the ONS / CLG 
projections are based on 
over-estimates of past 
migration trends; and that 
it has tested the potential 
to meet more than its own 
needs taking account of 
the constraints in 
surrounding areas. It also 
needs other nearby local 
authorities to support its 
approach – or the plan will 
be found unsound – and it 
will be at risk from 
appeals.  
  
The Council has also had 
the various studies 
independently verified by a 
second set of experienced 
consultants in this area.  
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Duty to Cooperate The EiP will 
also verify that the plan satisfies 
the NPPF requirement to 

Each of the surrounding 
authorities has a similar 
evidence base to Arun. 
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“meet objectively assessed 
development and infrastructure 
requirements including unmet 
requirements from neighbouring 
authorities where it is reasonable 
to do so and consistent with 
achieving sustainable 
development” 
  
This means that before Arun 
accepts housing allocation from 
those neighbouring authorities we 
must be certain that they have 
used a genuinely objective 
assessment of their housing need. 
  
None of the neighbouring 
authorities will complete their 
SHLAA, SHMA, and Local Plan 
this year so any allowance for 
potential transfer of allocation 
would be premature and ill 
advised, considering the 
consequences identified above. 
 

They were all involved in 
the SHMA and a 
subsequent Housing (Duty 
to Cooperate) Study which 
has sought to draw 
together a range of studies 
across Coastal West 
Sussex.  
 
It is not premature to 
consider meeting 
neighbouring authorities 
needs – the Council have 
worked jointly to assess 
the balance between need 
and capacity in different 
parts of Coastal West 
Sussex with neighbouring 
authorities. Indeed what 
the Council has to 
demonstrate that it has 
discharged its ‘duty to 
cooperate’ before the 
submission of its Local 
Plan.  
 

Villages Action 
Group 

Protecting Arun Sustainability In 
addition to the above, Arun would 
need to be certain that 
accommodating any additional 
housing allocation would not 
adversely affect the sustainability 
of Arun District.  
  
The NPPF defines Sustainable 

Arun District Council has 
carried out work in relation 
to the sustainability of all 
potential housing locations 
and this has informed the 
proposed Plan.  This 
considers numerous 
aspects across the social, 
economic and 
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Development as; Meeting the 
needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own 
needs. This requirement could 
also be expressed in this way, for 
planning; Ensuring that every 
aspect of every plan uses the 
absolute minimum non-renewable 
resources (e.g. greenfield land 
and settlement separation gaps) 
and produces the absolute 
minimum pollution. 
 

environmental range to 
assess the impact of the 
Plan in relation to 
delivering sustainable 
development. 
 
The analysis in this 
document considers and 
takes account of the 
evidence base informing 
the Local Plan by 
identifying the key issues 
that would be expected 
both if a situation occurred 
without development and 
also if development were 
to take place.  As part of 
this work and taking 
account of the identified 
issues, it suggests what 
would be considered to be 
an appropriate level of 
growth for each of these.  
Overall this has included 
16 areas suggested as 
possible locations at the 
earlier Options for Growth 
Stage of the Plan’s 
production. 
 

Members The base data for the SHMA is 
questionable  

  

Members In establishing housing 
requirements, evidence of both 
housing need and demand needs 
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to be considered as well as the 
economic led projections of 
housing requirements, land 
availability, infrastructure 
requirements, viability, community 
opinion etc.  

Members Re fig 118 (pg 160) – If the high 
level of population growth is taken 
(due to in-migration) and this is 
used as a key factor in 
employment growth, Arun is 
projected to have a very high rate 
of employment growth, which is a 
nonsense when Arun has been 
losing jobs.  

  

Members Regarding the projections, there is 
no projection that says with a 
declining number of employment 
opportunities the level of out 
migration may well increase. 
Were this to be continued as a 
trend, very different figures would 
result.  

  

Members Headship rates can also skew the 
figures. It is unclear to what extent 
the new projections when 
published would amend headship 
rates.  

  

Members Fundamental objection to the 
whole of the section ‘conclusions 
and recommendations.’ Also, 
further health warnings that some 
of the projections are based on 
assumptions about how effective 
planning policies might be in 
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changing household composition, 
in particular in restricting the in-
migration of the affluent elderly. It 
is difficult to predict how given the 
fluidity of national policy changes 
these will play out on the SHMA 
assumptions. .   

Members Consultants have stated where 
development should go in the 
district without any supporting 
evidence. Also no evidence for 
assessment capacities for new 
developments. SHMA should not 
determine where housing should 
go or whether one disrtrict should 
provide more housing than 
another. SHMA should include a 
health warning explaining that it is 
a statistical process based on 
numerous assumptions.  

  

Members Following is recommended;  
A wider range of projections be 
set out within a bigger table, 
accompanied by explanatory 
notes saying how each projection 
relates to the assumptions made 
and some indication of what the 
sensitivity is to a small change in 
the multiplier being used.  
2. The report should make clear 
that projections of housing up to 
2031 housing figures are not real. 
All the basic assumptions may 
change in the plan period.  
3. Request that it be emphasised 
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that none of the Districts will meet 
the calculated housing need 
figures. They can’t because the 
land simply isn’t available without 
breaching a major environmental 
constraint and huge investment in 
infrastructure and neither of these 
things will happen. 
4. That it be made clear that 
where housing might be located 
across the SHMA is outside the 
scope of the SHMA and is 
dependant on many factors that 
have not been looked at. It can 
not be assumed that as there is 
going to be a shortfall in provision 
development can go anywhere 
there is land that might be built 
on.  

Members The main issue is the 2012 data 
for the critical "population growth" 
and " Household size" which most 
people see as flawed. According 
to the Village Action Group 
research the latest data for Arun 
births, deaths, migration, 
population growth and household 
size over the 10 years up to 2011 
within the web site of ONS shows 
that the 2012 SHMA data is 
incorrect. It is stated that the ONS 
data clearly shows that the correct 
2011-2031 population growth 
forecast based on a 10 year 
average would be 17,600 and not 
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23609 as indicated in Proj 5B line 
of figure 5.1 on p12 of the Arun 
Summary SHMA. 
 
In relation to Household size, 
again table 5.1 uses 6 different 
household size values to create 
housing requirements.  The 
Village Action Group believes 
their research shows that the 
calculations are incorrect, the 
point being that if the correct ONS 
5 year migration data and the 
CLG forecasts for the average 
Arun household size up to 2031 
were used it would produce the 
correct housing need. 

Members 
 
 

SHMA included a forecast of 
declining household sizes, 
compared to local flat trends for 
the past 10 years: potential impact 
150 fewer houses required pa 
 

  

Individual  Request for source datasets / 
data tables linked to three specific 
charts within the 2012 SHMA 
documents. These are as follows: 
  
a) Coastal West Sussex Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment 
Update, November 2012 
    Figure 118: Past Trends in Net 
Migration (2000-2010) 
  
There is no citation of source for 

SHMA figures were based 
on pre census figures for 
population change and 
headship - we now have 
and have used the 2011 
census data to provide 
updated projections. It is 
therefore not considered 
appropriate to release the 
historic data.  
 
In terms of sources  
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these numbers.  
I therefore wish to see both the 
data from which the table was 
created and its sources. 
  
b)Coastal West Sussex Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment 
Update, November 2012 
   Figure 138: Past and Projected 
Trends in Average Household 
Size 
  
The key that defines this chart is 
incorrect in that it only covers 4 of 
the 8 trend lines on it.  
This cites a derivation of both 
ONS and CLG. 
I wish to see how the two discrete 
sources of data have been 
combined to create the history 
and projection and to be able to 
know the provenance of the 
unmarked trend lines.Please send 
all the relevant data. 
  
c)Coastal West Sussex SHMA 
Update, November 2012 
   Arun District Summary Report 
   Figure 5.1: Demographic 
Projections, Arun 2011-31 
  
This table has no citation of 
sources. 
The table is an extension of a 
similarly un-sourced table in the 

- fig 118 is based on the 
ons mid year population 
estimates data - this has 
since been revised with 
new estimates issued a 
couple of weeks ago  
 
- fig 138 was based on 
comparing ons mid year 
estimates to clg data on 
stock subtracting vacants. 
Again clg has now issued 
new household projections 
with associated vacancy 
rates last month (c. April 
2013) 
 
- fig 5.1 the projections 
were produced by the 
consultancy team at GL 
Hearn. 
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main report, Figure 163: Summary 
of Projections (Arun) 2011 to 2031 
– Total, but includes Arun policy 
specific Projections that are not 
used in other CWS area 
projections. 
I wish to see all the data from 
which the data was created and 
its sources. 
 

Individual I have previously stood before the 
Full Council and expressed that 
the residents of the District lack 
confidence in the Council because 
of the way it treats us.Pieces of 
evidence to support the Plan to be 
voted on today remain listed as 
‘TBA’ on the ADC website. Last 
Friday 24th May Officers put 3 
documents into the Public domain 
for the first time. One is the 
document called the Updated 
Demographic Projections Report 
March 2013. It is the basis for the 
officers Housing Target of 580 
houses, 4 more than the flawed 
SHMA 2012 dated February 2013 
concluded were needed for a 
higher population. Is this late 
publication, which still does not 
have its contents error checked, 
supported by analysis or source 
data, another example of shoddy 
practice or just a sign of the policy 
of contempt that has become 
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endemic in the Council’s dealings 
with its electors? 

Individual If the planning officers check all 
evidence papers for soundness, 
how has it been possible for the 
VAG to find more than 50 
anomalies, including the following 
very serious examples in  the 
2012 SHMA used to generate the 
current draft of the Local Plan? 
2012 SHMA for Arun 

1. Erroneous Migration Data. 
The annual net migration 
figures displayed in fig 118 
quote no source, do not 
agree with the data 
available from the Office of 
National Statistics, do not 
agree with the data used 
by the same consultant in 
its 2010 Arun Housing 
Needs Study and do not 
agree with the post 
Census population 
dynamics.  

2. Inappropriate Migration 
Data. The use of the 10-
year average net migration 
figure of 1990 to calculate 
the housing need in the 
recommended Projection 
5A in fig 5.1 of the Arun 
Summary SHMA ignores 
the continuous dramatic 
fall in Arun annual in-

 Can be dealt with in the review requested by Full 
Council - I will ensure these are part of brief.  
 
Response from Ian Truin:  
The issue is why were they included in documents 
that became part of the evidence base without being 
checked for soundness, not how soundness will be 
targeted in future? 
 
Response from ADC:  
Nothing further to add 
 
Response from Ian Truin:  
You have not answered the soundness issue so I 
shall have to progress this elsewhere, as long as 
you’re happy for me to do that? 
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migration from 2001 to 
2011.  

3. Inconsistent Migration 
Data. The use of the 
(incorrect) 10-year 
average migration does 
not accord with either the 
data or the methodology 
used by the same 
consultant in their 2010 
Housing study for ADC. In 
that study, recognising the 
dramatic downward trend 
in the data, the consultant 
elected to use an average 
of the last 4 years – which 
was quoted as 1225 
(rather than 1990).  

4. Real Migration Data. Using 
the latest real data from 
the ONS, the average net 
migration into Arun over 
the last 10 years is 1610 
(rather than either 1225 or 
1990) but the latest 5 
years show a declining 
trend to 1140. This latter, 
realistic figure would 
adjust the District Housing 
Target of 576 p.a. to a net 
330 p.a., obviating the 
need for any strategic 
housing allocations in the 
Local Plan.  

5. Varying Household Sizes. 
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The key projections tables 
of figs 162/3 of the main 
report and fig 5.1 use – 
without explanation – six 
different household sizes 
in converting predicted 
population growth into 
housing need. All of them 
are smaller than 2.24, 
which has been the 
constant actual Arun 
household size since 
2001.  

Villages Action 
Group  

The 2012 Arun SHMA contains 
data from NOMIS showing that, 
against a national growth in 
employment of 5% from 2000 to 
2010, employment growth in Arun 
was 0% from 2000 to 2008 after 
which it fell by 10% between 2008 
and 2010. 
Despite the above, the 2012 Arun 
SHMA contains data from 
Experian that predicts 
employment growth in Arun of 
16% over the period 2011-2031. 
The report does not explain from 
where that growth might come. 
Even the report’s authors shy 
away from using that particular 
prediction in their recommended 
projection used to determine 
housing need. They downgrade 
that prediction to 11% (a reduction 
of a fifth, with little by way of 
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justification) 
 
On page 159 the report records 
an Experian forecast for GVA 
growth in Arun that peaks at 2.7% 
and averages 2.5% over the 
period 2011 to 2031. The 
report does not explain how the 
dramatic change in GVA growth is 
to be achieved. 

 
Questions at Full Council meeting as at 29th May 

 

Council Question 
 

Can any one of the councillors 
present please explain to me the 
mathematical derivations of the 
"population growth" figure of 
23609 and the related "Housing 
Number Total" figure of 11521 in 
line 5B of table 5.1 on p12 of the 
Arun Summary SHMA? 
 

 Previous response issued by ADC 
The data provided in the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) is based on the data available at 
the time the report was written. The consultants who 
have analysed all the relevant date for the Council 
and other neighbouring authorities advise that, 
overall, new data published since the projections for 
Arun were developed suggest an upward movement 
of housing numbers (in the case of CLG headship 
rates) and a downward movement in the case of 5 
year migration trends (albeit slightly upwards if we 
look at 10 year trends). 
 
Response received at Full Council 
The Village Action Group has previously asked a 
similar question which has been responded to.  The 
data provided in the SHMA is based on the data 
available at the time the report was written.  The 
consultants who have analysed all the relevant data 
for the Council and other neighbouring authorities 
have made the following comments.   
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“The new Mid-Year Estimates published in April 2013 
after the SHMA was written do tend to show lower 
levels of net in-migration to Arun than had previously 
been recorded and this does have some downward 
impact on the housing figures generated through the 
modeling process. This has however been fully 
considered and taken into account in the 
demographic modeling which underpins the proposed 
housing requirements. 
Overall, new data published since the projections for 
Arun were developed suggest an upward movement 
of housing numbers (in the case of CLG headship 
rates) and a downward movement in the case of 5-
year migration trends (albeit slightly upwards if we 
look at 10-year trends). The conclusions of this are 
therefore that the proposed figure of 580 homes per 
annum continues to look to be of about the right 
order.” 
 
 

Council Question 
 

Can any one of the councillors 
present please explain to me the 
mathematical derivations of the 
"population growth" figure 
of 27850 and the related "Housing 
Number Total" figure of 15267 in 
line 5A of table 5.1 on p12 of the 
Arun Summary SHMA? 

 I have responded to a similar question earlier.  We will 
ask the consultants who prepared the reports for us if 
they can provide a general response to these 
questions and similar ones which we will put on our 
website. 
 

 


